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To consider and adopt the following amendment to the Bye-laws of the
society and adopt the resolution that “This annual general body meeting of
the members of MTNL Employees Cooperative Thrift & Credit Society
Ltd., Eastern Court New Delhi held on 23 October 2021 in the CTO,
Dorometery, Eastern Court, New Delhi, resolved to pass the following
amendment in the Bye-laws of the society and request the Registrar, Co-
operative societies, Delhi to register the same at the earliest. Further
resolves that the Hony. Secretary of the above society is authorized to sign
and submit the papers on behalf of the society.

1



9.

EXISTING PROPOSED
Bye-law No.34
The committee may at their The committee may at their

discretion grant to any member a loan not
exceeding Rs.4,00,000/- and shall take
surety on each case. The limit is further
subject to any general or special restrictions

or conditions imposed by the Registrar.

discretion grant to any member a loan not
exceeding Rs.4,50,000/- and shall take
surety in each case. The limit is further
subject to any general or special restrictions
or conditions imposed by the Registrar.
This loan must be repaid in 50 equal

monthly installments.

Bye-law No.36

In emergent cases, Emergency loan
Rs.50,000/- may be granted by the
President or Secretary without security and
irrespective of any loan already granted.
This loan must be repaid in 60 equal

monthly installments.

In emergent cases, Emergency loan
Rs.75,000/- may be granted by the
President or Secretary without security and
irrespective of any loan already granted.
This loan must be repaid in 10 equal

monthly installments.

g FY gAY 37T

o=t 04.10.2021

a@r. @ 1. EEd & i qeey
2. R AT QAT T A, 73 ool

IeEe! FAR AW
afag

% yeud AR
T : 23325429
(AT, 9868822248)



TH. &), U, U, TFgaeol IR iea fQAoe ug

shisc g fafAes

FAT AT 101, ST DI, AATY, A5 fEeeir — 110001.
[T,
AEEE 7 geua afAfa fr 3R T F 37 HH GHT A SoF A 9 Ty
wWET T & dufas el & 38R, yeua afRafa & 3R & #, Rod a¥
#r afafafat | 3 SeEdr 3R fER e & o Roe svga & @ |

TAIE & IYATUAT T Hedished “H9Tfd U9 T A” (Progress at a Glance)
AR “Frara i FAYAE” (Performance Highlight) 2fst & frar st asar & |

31 AT, 2020 & R GO 12,23,26,600/- T92 A A f& 31 A, 2021
9,37,37,200/- FIAFT S § |

fAar srAT Tfr 2020 d& FATT 8t arel e a¥ & 27,37,44,382/- 392 &Y
ST 31 AR, 2021 Fr22,38,88,628/- 9 @IS |

HSEIT T KT 31 AT, 2020 d& 66,89,50,600/- T &7 7141 AT | 39 HOT oA
31 A1, 2021 de 26,78,,91,500/- 39 feararamr g |

R Git oX amsrer (73f3S3) 2020-2021 &t a9 & fAw 11% $Hrax w 1,01,74,142/-
9 fearely & g & Uge aic R IR far S |

a¥ 2020-2021 &7 3ifaarr STAT (Compulsory Deposit) ¥ w1t 8 Wfaeld &7 W
9 1,96,37,556/- HEEAT & STHIA & AT &1 AT T f&AT SIea |

S & FRAEfATT & gga & Aot forar gam & & aifasy 7 3pR 1% vewg 3fFad
ST TRY 7 AT TR F7 HITAA U a & HIAR AT FAT Al IHRT FEEIAT FATCT HT &Y
Sireeft |

BrETIEr AT AT FF aT¥S / IAAF g W AT FAT A 8, IR PIS e
e SIAT STHT FUAT TgdT ¢ aF 38 HIH a1 ST aEEd A A FU FHare |

3



Ferat & e & fF @ ArsdY & FTad § 9T Irieeh ola] 39 @i HI S
FT ol | IR PIS eIt & O WASE FATHT A &A1 18.10.2021 dh FUR FU o |

Tofr Fedt 1 # gsgare a1 g 3l gd W faard fran 3R aag-aag WeA
gearer off Rar | # 3Hif¥ex FElgw #1 uegag dar g & Ieei 3UST qU HedT
2 FHY U WIS & i3 &1 F g Far) ®@RiEs fTaner & et
IR wHaRE A & AW FT F yemag S g Seeie g WA 3R §HI-aAT
9T QA &Y AT @I & FIH & g A @A & SAdndr 3 S 9iss
frar &, & o wuger & g & | & 3mr ar g F T 39 39 ugfa & g9y e
3R wfasy # off Ay & Ba # oY Agad 3R SHEGY F FH A W |

5 fgeg |
fe=tier 23/10/2021

3T FAR AT

gfRg

AP : 23325429

(FY. 9868822248)

& |
1. gerat ¥ de & & Yo & uder g & AT 39ar e O sated & aRkay
9F 39T T A7 |

2. SrEd. o & R & IFER FEET 0N F I § 7 a8 319 ary §59T,
Mrra, e, @Wre e auT fHe YR ol T A THT it H FAA AT H |

3. afy e HeET & HIS UEdg AT IId FHT H U FAT @1 dl 98 3HhT Fehol
feeAieF 18-10-2021 dsh TETEE # A &, AT HT I Arelel T IgATT 71eT 1afr |

4. TS GEEIT o AT THaTH TUTA SAPI FaR SGef [or T &, 3HDT FoT WIASEr Y
32y &, 3=TUT 9T o dgae Hr RS g1 Al Sesd |

5. FHuar 38 ROIE &1 off 379e7 @iy o |
6. TETIE H AT Gl go & |

7. AT EHR ENT FERIT COVID-19 & wefr delt &1 groed & | S #ARH
T AT, AfACTZSR FHT 9 A@RT &, & 1T T Y T I 3R s sms A&t |

8. WEIEA B AR § Bad TA—U & Y &I T 7

4



MANAGING COMMITTEE

F C Chugh Laxman Bhandari
President Vice-President
9818318405 8076893583
Ashwani Kumar Thapar Kiran Arora
Hony. Secretary Hony. Treasurer
9868822248 9868139664
Members
Des Raj Darshan Kumar
9871415757 8882686767
Arvind Nakra Anu Kaushik
7982711428 9013360911
Anand Singh Puran Singh
9013400777 9868272625

Society Office Staff

Kishore Kumar Yadav

Manager
9013423408
J P Sharma Jyoti Bhaskar
9958585159 011-23325429
Ashok Singh Rawat Pawan Kumar
Cashier 9868277575
9868285868
Gopal KC Saroj

9990055473 011-23310717



MTNL Employees Co-operative thrift &

Income & Expenditure Account

Previous Year (Rs.) Expenditure Current Year (Rs.)
41,955,889.75 To Interest - Members 29,578,526.50
4,111,455.00 To Salary 4,273,425.00
426,806.00 To Contribution to Employee's Provident Fund 443,401.00
424,845.00 To Conveyance 341,038.00
4,714.00 To Postage 6,673.00
151,623.00 To Printing & Stationery 144,926.00
137,325.00 To Refreshment (Office) 117,801.00
251,312.64 To Bank Charges 89,536.44
48,356.00 To Bonus 48,356.00
35,000.00 To Honorarium 35,000.00
35,221.00 To Telephone Charges 33,992.00
23,126.00 To Repair & Maintenance 39,805.00
11,200.00 To Office-Upkeeping Expenses 14,890.00
132,160.00 To Audit fee 132,160.00
14,160.00 To Tax Audit fees 14,160.00
19,106.00 To Misc. Expenses 14,059.00
50,000.00 To Co-op. Education Fund 50,000.00
472,600.00 To Legal & Professional Charges 99,500.00
500.00 To Subscription for Co-op. Union & Magazine 400.00
24,321.00 To Insurance 24,321.00
9,600.00 To Ex-gracia 66,300.00
28,350.00 To Software Development Expenses 24,250.00
1,898,600.00 To Gifts to Members 3,401,700.00
73,773.00 To Mediclaim Policy for staff 89,281.00
34,646.00 To Depreciation 39,769.00
1,000,000.00 To Provision for retirement obligation's of Employee's 2,500,000.00
30,000.00 To Welfare expenses 100,000.00
170,000.00 To Provision for Income Tax -
1,889,123.00 To Additional provision for Income Tax appeals -
341,216.00 To Income Tax paid -
21,985,936.52 To Excess of Income over Expenditure 16,151,677.06
75,790,964.91 57,874,947.00

Place : New Delhi
Date :03-08-2021

As per our separate report of even date annexed.
for GIANENDER & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

Firm Reg.No. 04661N

Sd/-

(G. K. Agarwal)
Partner

M.No. 081603



Credit Society Ltd. New Delhi
for the year ending 31.03.2021

Previous Year(Rs.)

Income

Current Year(Rs.)

63.,705,146.17
4,384,067.00
317,154.00
561,840.74
700.00
11,880.00
12,500.00
6,797,677.00

By Interest from Members
By Interest from DSCOP Bank CC A/c.

By Interest from DSCOP Bank Saving A/c.

By Interest from other Banks Saving A/c
By Admission Fee

By Misc. Income from Members

By Dividend from Delhi State Coop. Bank
By Interest Accrued on CC/FD

22,718,490.00
4,226,169.00
1,236,016.00
528,620.00

1,200.00
22,940.00

29,141,512.00

75,790,964.91 57,874,947.00
Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
(F. C. Chugh) (Des Raj) (Kiran Arora)
President Hony. Secretary Treasurer
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MTNL Employees Co-operative thrift &

Balance Sheet

Previous Year
(Rs.)

Liabilities

Current Year
(Rs.)

122,326,600.00
273,744,382.00
318,026,750.00
3,090,765.65
390,300.00

83,307,021.00

694,221.00

25,500,000.00
596,263.72

21,985,936.52

54,138,970.75
5,030,931.90
15,567,571.23
132,160.00
42,480.00
427,826.00
216,628.00
3,500,000.00
170,000.00
7,529.00
11,859,023.00

DEPOSITS

Share Money Deposit
Compulsory Deposit
Fixed Deposit
Optional Deposit
Recurring Deposit

RESERVE & SURPLUS
Reserve Fund B/F

Add: trfd from last year profit
Bad Debts Fund B/F

Add: t/f Last Year profit

Less: Bad Debt w/off
Building Fund B/F
General Body Fund B/F
Add: t/f Last Year profit

Less:General Body Expenses(Net)
Income & Expenditure Account

83,307,021.00
5,496,484.00

694,221.00
109,930.00

804,151.00
81,200.00

596,263.72
6,205,380.52
4,303,612.00

CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS

Interest Payable

Dividend Payable
Insurance Amount Payable
Audit Fee Payable

Tax Audit Fee Payable

Sundry Payable & Non-Members

Unclaimed Amount Account

Provision for retirement obligation of employees

Provision for Income Tax
Liability for excess recovery

To Provision for various litigations under Income tax

93,737,200.00
223,888,628.00
302,306,250.00
5,019,053.65
409,300.00

88,803,505.00

722,951.00
25,500,000.00

2,498,032.24
16,151,677.06

40,309,294.75
2,886,148.90
17, 707,676.72
132,160.00
56,640.00
554,568.00
216,628.00
6,000,000.00
170,000.00
215,965.00
11,859,023.00

940,755,359.77

839,144,701.32

Place : New Delhi
Date : 03-08-2021

As per our separate report of even date annexed.
for GIANENDER & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

Firm Reg.No. 04661N

Sd/-

(G. K. Agarwal)
Partner

M.No. 081603



o

Credit Society Ltd. New Delhi

as on 31.03.2021
Previous Year Assets Current Year
(Rs.) (Rs.)
Office Equipments
98,418.00 W.D.V as on 01-04-2020 98,418.00
Add- During the year 18,450.00
116,868.00
Less - Depreciation @ 15% 16,146.00 100,722.00
Furniture & Fixtures
58,944.00 W.D.V as on 01-04-2020 58,944.00
Add- During the year -
58,944.00
Less - Depreciation @ 10% 5,894.00 53,050.00
Computers & Software
17,832.00 W.D.V as on 01-04-2020 17,832.00
Add- During the year 26,490.00
44,322.00
Less - Depreciation @ 40% 17,729.00 26,593.00
INVESTMENTS, FIXED DEPOSITS & LOANS
668,950,600.00 Loans to Members 267,891,500.00
100,000.00 Shares - Delhi State Coop Bank 100,000.00
100.00 Shares - Delhi State Coop Union 100.00
100.00  Shares - Delhi State Co-op. Federation 100.00
1,000.00  Shares - Delhi State Coop U&C Fed. 1,000.00
122,792,000.00 CC Acount with Delhi State Coop Bank 511,302,000.00
4,280.00  Security Deposit (Telephone) 4,280.00
CURRENT ASSETS
38,211,218.00 Interest Recoverable from MTNL 186,197.00
129,601.00 Late fees Recoverable on Insurance from MTNL 129,601.00
32,097,360.00 Insurance Premium - Receivables from Members 2,152,075.00
6,132,047.00 Interest Recoverable from Members 2,455,672.00
6,797,677.00 Interest Accrued on DSCOP Bank 29,141,512.00
150,000.00 Imprest with Members 150,000.00
11,859,023.00  Advance Deposit for | T Appeals 11,859,023.00
20,000.00 Advance to Others 20,000.00
46,858.00 Balance with Kotak Mahindra old Mutual Life Ins.Ltd 46,858.00
43,575,497.51 Balance with Delhi State Co-op. Bank Ltd. 1,984,893.88
2,847,329.49 Balance with Axis Bank 4,838,454.31
6,331,121.77 Balance with Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd. 5,993,830.13
534,353.00 Cash in Hand 707.240.00

940,755,359.77

839,144,701.32

Sd/-
(F. C. Chugh)
President

Sd/-
(Des Raj)
Hony. Secretary
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Sd/-

(Kiran Arora)

Treasurer




M.T.N.L. EMPLOYEES CO-OP.
THRIFT & CREDIT SOCIETY LTD.
Room No.101, Eastern Court,
Janpath, New Delhi — 110001.

Rates

Of

Fixed Deposit

AMOUNT BELOW AMOUNT
RS.50000/- RS.50000/- & ABOVE

FOR ONE YEAR 4.5% 3%
14% EXTRA FOR SENIOR CITIZEN & WIDOW

No Interest will be paid below 30 days
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By Speed Post

If undelivered please return to :

M.T.N.L. Employees Coop. T&C Society Ltd.
Room No. 101, Eastern Court Building,
Janpath Road, New Delhi-110001
Tel.: 011-23314505, 23325429, 23310717




