Regn. No.: 34 (U)



Annual Report & Accounts

For the Year 2020-2021

In the General Body Meeting on 23-10-2021

MTNL Employees Co-Operative Thrift & Credit Society Ltd.

Room No.: 101, Eastern Court, New Delhi-110001

At : C.T.O. Dormitory (सी.टी.ओ. सभागार) Eastern Court, New Delhi

एम. टी. एन. एल. एम्पलाईज कोऑपरेटिव थ्रिफ्ट एंड क्रैडिट सोसायटी लिमिटेड

कमरा नंबर 101, ईस्टर्न कोर्ट, जनपथ, नई दिल्ली – 110001.

सूचना

सभी सदस्यों को सूचित किया जाता है की एम. टी. एन. एल. एम्पलाईज कोऑपरेटिव थ्रिफ्ट एंड क्रैडिट सोसायटी लिमिटेड, नई दिल्ली की आम सभा दिनांक 23-10-2021 (शनिवार) को साय 05:00 बजे सी. टी. ओ. सभागार, ईस्टर्न कोर्ट, नई दिल्ली में होगी। बैठक में नीचे दी गई कार्यसूची पर विचार विमर्श होगा।

यदि 23-10-2021 को आधे घंटे पश्चात अर्थात सांय 05:30 बजे तक आवश्यक उपस्थिति पूर्ण न हो सकी तो बैठक स्थगित कर दी जाएगी और स्थगित बैठक पंद्रह मिनट पश्चात अर्थात सांय 05:45 बजे उसी दिन उसी स्थान व उसी कार्यक्रम पर विचार करने के लिए होगी। स्थगित बैठक आवश्यक उपस्थिति पूरी न होने की दशा में भी वैध (Valid) मानी जाएगी।

अतः आपसे प्रार्थना है कि दिनांक 23-10-2021 को निश्चित समय पर अवश्य पधारे। कार्यक्रम

- 1. गायत्री मन्त्र का उच्चारण।
- 2. दिवंगत सदस्यों के लिए दो मिनट प्रभू से प्रार्थना।
- 3. दिनांक 09-01-2021 को हुई गत आम सभा की बैठक के कार्यकृत की पुष्टि करना।
- 4. सोसायटी की गतिविधियों पर सचिव की रिपोर्ट।
- 5. 2020-2021 के चिटठे, लाभ-हानि खाते, ऑडिट रिपोर्ट पर विचार विमर्श तथा स्वीकृति।
- 6. वर्ष 2020-2021 के लाभ के वितरण की स्वीकृति।
- 7. गिफ्ट की स्वीकृति।
- 8. To consider and adopt the following amendment to the Bye-laws of the society and adopt the resolution that "This annual general body meeting of the members of MTNL Employees Cooperative Thrift & Credit Society Ltd., Eastern Court New Delhi held on 23 October 2021 in the CTO, Dorometery, Eastern Court, New Delhi, resolved to pass the following amendment in the Bye-laws of the society and request the Registrar, Cooperative societies, Delhi to register the same at the earliest. Further resolves that the Hony. Secretary of the above society is authorized to sign and submit the papers on behalf of the society.

EXISTING

PROPOSED

LINDING	
Bye-law No.34	
The committee may at their	The committee may at their
discretion grant to any member a loan not	discretion grant to any member a loan not
exceeding Rs.4,00,000/- and shall take	exceeding Rs.4,50,000/- and shall take
surety on each case. The limit is further	surety in each case. The limit is further
subject to any general or special restrictions	subject to any general or special restrictions
or conditions imposed by the Registrar.	or conditions imposed by the Registrar.
	This loan must be repaid in 50 equal
	monthly installments.
Bye-law No.36	
In emergent cases, Emergency loan	In emergent cases, Emergency loan
Rs.50,000/- may be granted by the	Rs.75,000/- may be granted by the
President or Secretary without security and	President or Secretary without security and
irrespective of any loan already granted.	irrespective of any loan already granted.
This loan must be repaid in 60 equal	This loan must be repaid in 10 equal
monthly installments.	monthly installments.

9. अन्य कार्य सभापति की आज्ञा से।

दिनांक 04.10.2021

अश्वनी कुमार थापर

सचिव

कृते प्रबंधन समिति

ऑफिस: 23325429

(मो. 9868822248)

सी. सी.: 1. सोसायटी के सभी सदस्य

2. रजिस्ट्रार को-ऑपरेटिव सोसायटीज़ संसद मार्ग, नई दिल्ली

एम. टी. एन. एल. एम्पलाईज कोऑपरेटिव थ्रिफ्ट एंड क्रैडिट सोसायटी लिमिटेड

कमरा नंबर 101, ईस्टर्न कोर्ट, जनपथ, नई दिल्ली – 110001.

साथियों,

सोसायटी की प्रबंधन समिति की ओर से में इस आम सभा की बैठक में आपका सहर्ष स्वागत करता हूँ। वैधानिक जिम्मेदारी के अनुसार, प्रबंधन समिति की ओर से में, पिछले वर्ष की गतिविधियों पर आपकी जानकारी और विचार विमर्श के लिए रिपोर्ट प्रस्तुत कर रहा हूँ।

सोसायटी की उपलब्धियों का मूल्यांकन "प्रगति एवं दृष्टि में" (Progress at a Glance) और "कार्यपालन की विशेषताएं" (Performance Highlight) शीर्षों से किया जा सकता है।

31 मार्च, 2020 को शेयर पूंजी 12,23,26,600/- रुपये थी जो कि 31 मार्च, 2021 को 9,37,37,200/- रुपये हो गई है ।

अनिवार्य जमा राशि 2020 तक समाप्त होने वाले वित्तीय वर्ष में 27,37,44,382/- रुपये थी जो कि 31 मार्च, 2021 को 22,38,88,628/- रुपये हो गई है।

सदस्यों को ऋण 31 मार्च, 2020 तक 66,89,50,600/- रुपये दिया गया था। अब ऋण दिनांक 31 मार्च, 2021 तक 26,78,,91,500/- रुपये दिया गया है ।

शेयर पूंजी पर लाभांश (डिविडेंड) 2020-2021 को वर्ष के लिए 11% की दर पर 1,01,74,142/-रुपये दिवाली के पर्व से पहले बांट दिये जायेंगे दिया जाएगा ।

वर्ष 2020-2021 का अनिवार्य जमा (Compulsory Deposit) पर प्याज 8 प्रतिशत दर पर रुपये 1,96,37,556/- सदस्यों को लाभांश के साथ ही भुगतान कर दिया जाएगा ।

जैसे की कार्यसमिति ने पहले ही निर्णय लिया हुआ है कि भविष्य में अगर कोई सदस्य अनिवार्य जमा राशि या बीमा राशि का भुगतान एक वर्ष के भीतर नहीं करता तो उसकी सदस्यता समाप्त कर दी जाएगी।

सोसायटी बीमा कंपनी को वार्षिक / त्रैमासिक दर पर बीमा जमा कराती है, अगर कोई सदस्य वार्षिक बीमा जमा कराना चाहता है तो उसे अग्रिम वार्षिक बीमा सोसाइटी में जमा करा सकता है । सदस्यों से निवेदन है कि वे सोसाइटी के कार्यालय से अपनी पासबुक लेकर अपने खाते की जांच कर लें । अगर कोई गलती है तो सोसाइटी कार्यालय में दिनांक 18.10.2021 तक सुधार करा ले ।

सभी सदस्यों को मैं धन्यवाद देता हूं कि उन्होंने हम पर विश्वास किया और समय-समय पर हमें सहयोग भी दिया। मैं ऑडिटर महोदय को धन्यवाद देता हूँ कि उन्होंने अपना पूरा सहयोग देकर समय पर सोसायटी के ऑडिट का काम पूरा किया। कोऑपरेटिव विभाग के अधिकारियों और कर्मचारियों को मैं विशेष रूप से धन्यवाद देता हूँ जिन्होंने हमें सहयोग और समय-समय पर परामर्श भी दिया। सोसायटी के काम के संचालन में सोसायटी के कर्मचारियों ने जो परिश्रम किया है, वे भी सराहना के पात्र हैं। मैं आशा करता हूँ कि वे अपनी इस प्रवृति को बनाये रखेंगे और भविष्य में भी सोसायटी के हित में पूरी मेहनत और ईमानदारी से काम करते रहेंगे।

जय हिन्द ।

दिनांक 23/10/2021

अश्वनी कुमार थापर

सचिव

ऑफिस: 23325429

(मो. 9868822248)

।। नोट ।।

- 1. सदस्यों से निवेदन है कि बैठक में प्रवेश पाने के लिए अपना सोसायटी या कार्यालय का परिचय पत्र अवश्य साथ लाएं।
- 2. डी.सी.पी. दिल्ली के आदेश के अनुसार सदस्य गणों से अनुरोध है कि वह अपने साथ हैंडबैग, ब्रीफकेस, टिफिन, खादय पदार्थ तथा किसी प्रकार का शस्त्र लेकर सभा हॉल में प्रवेश ना करें।
- 3. यदि किसी सदस्य को कोई प्रस्ताव या सुझाव सभा में पेश करना हो तो वह उसकी नकल दिनांक 18-10-2021 तक सोसाइटी में भेज दें, अन्यथा मंच पर बोलने की अनुमित नहीं होगी ।
- 4. जिन सदस्यों ने अपना निवास स्थान टेलीफोन नंबर बदल लिया है, उसकी सूचना सोसाइटी को अवश्य दें, अन्यथा पत्रिका न पहुंचने की शिकायत नहीं मानी जाएगी ।
- 5. कृपया इस रिपोर्ट को भी अपने साथ लाएं ।
- 6. सोसायटी की सदस्यता खुली हुई है ।
- 7. कृप्या सरकार द्वारा निर्देशित COVID-19 के सभी निर्देशों का पालन करें । जैसे मास्क लगाकर आयें, सेनिटाइज़र का प्रयोग करें, दो गज की दूरी बनाये रखें और भीड़-भाड़ से बचें ।
- सोसाइटी की ओर से केवल जल—पान का प्रबन्ध किया गया है।

MANAGING COMMITTEE

F C Chugh President 9818318405

Ashwani Kumar Thapar Hony. Secretary 9868822248 Laxman Bhandari Vice-President 8076893583

> Kiran Arora Hony. Treasurer 9868139664

Members

Des Raj 9871415757

Arvind Nakra 7982711428

Anand Singh 9013400777 Darshan Kumar 8882686767

Anu Kaushik 9013360911

Puran Singh 9868272625

Society Office Staff

Kishore Kumar Yadav Manager 9013423408

J P Sharma 9958585159

Ashok Singh Rawat
Cashier
9868285868

Gopal K C 9990055473 Jyoti Bhaskar 011-23325429

Pawan Kumar 9868277575

> Saroj 011-23310717

MTNL Employees Co-operative thrift & Income & Expenditure Account

Previous Year (Rs.)	Expenditure	Current Year (Rs.)
41,955,889.75	To Interest - Members	29,578,526.50
4,111,455.00	To Salary	4,273,425.00
426,806.00	To Contribution to Employee's Provident Fund	443,401.00
424,845.00	To Conveyance	341,038.00
4,714.00	To Postage	6,673.00
151,623.00	To Printing & Stationery	144,926.00
137,325.00	To Refreshment (Office)	117,801.00
251,312.64	To Bank Charges	89,536.44
48,356.00	To Bonus	48,356.00
35,000.00	To Honorarium	35,000.00
35,221.00	To Telephone Charges	33,992.00
23,126.00	To Repair & Maintenance	39,805.00
11,200.00	To Office-Upkeeping Expenses	14,890.00
132,160.00	To Audit fee	132,160.00
14,160.00	To Tax Audit fees	14,160.00
19,106.00	To Misc. Expenses	14,059.00
50,000.00	To Co-op. Education Fund	50,000.00
472,600.00	To Legal & Professional Charges	99,500.00
500.00	To Subscription for Co-op. Union & Magazine	400.00
24,321.00	To Insurance	24,321.00
9,600.00	To Ex-gracia	66,300.00
28,350.00	To Software Development Expenses	24,250.00
1,898,600.00	To Gifts to Members	3,401,700.00
73,773.00	To Mediclaim Policy for staff	89,281.00
34,646.00	To Depreciation	39,769.00
1,000,000.00	To Provision for retirement obligation's of Employee's	2,500,000.00
30,000.00	To Welfare expenses	100,000.00
170,000.00	To Provision for Income Tax	-
1,889,123.00	To Additional provision for Income Tax appeals	-
341,216.00	To Income Tax paid	- 11 Kar
21,985,936.52	To Excess of Income over Expenditure	16,151,677.06
75,790,964.91	and the same of th	57,874,947.00

As per our separate report of even date annexed.

for GIANENDER & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants Firm Reg.No. 04661N

> Sd/-(G. K. Agarwal)

Partner M.No. 081603

Place : New Delhi Date : 03-08-2021

Credit Society Ltd. New Delhi for the year ending 31.03.2021

Previous Year(Rs.)	Income	Current Year(Rs.)
63,705,146.17	By Interest from Members	22,718,490.00
4,384,067.00	By Interest from DSCOP Bank CC A/c.	4,226,169.00
317,154.00	By Interest from DSCOP Bank Saving A/c.	1,236,016.00
561,840.74	By Interest from other Banks Saving A/c	528,620.00
700.00	By Admission Fee	1,200.00
11,880.00	By Misc. Income from Members	22,940.00
12,500.00	By Dividend from Delhi State Coop. Bank	-
6,797,677.00	By Interest Accrued on CC/FD	29,141,512.00

75,790,964.91	57,874,947.00

Sd/-(F. C. Chugh) President Sd/-(Des Raj) Hony. Secretary Sd/-(Kiran Arora) Treasurer

MTNL Employees Co-operative thrift & Balance Sheet

Previous Year (Rs.)	Liabilities	<u>Cure</u>	Current Year (Rs.)
	DEPOSITS	tervame ve	
122,326,600.00	Share Money Deposit		93,737,200.00
273,744,382.00	Compulsory Deposit		223,888,628.00
318,026,750.00	Fixed Deposit		302,306,250.00
3,090,765.65	Optional Deposit		5,019,053.65
390,300.00	Recurring Deposit		409,300.00
	RESERVE & SURPLUS		
83,307,021.00	Reserve Fund B/F	83,307,021.00	
	Add: trfd from last year profit	5,496,484.00	88,803,505.00
694,221.00	Bad Debts Fund B/F	694,221.00	
	Add: t/f Last Year profit	109,930.00	
		804,151.00	
	Less: Bad Debt w/off	81,200.00	722,951.00
25,500,000.00	Building Fund B/F		25,500,000.00
596,263.72	General Body Fund B/F	596,263.72	
	Add: t/f Last Year profit	6,205,380.52	
	Less:General Body Expenses(Net)	4,303,612.00	2,498,032.24
21,985,936.52	Income & Expenditure Account		16,151,677.06
	CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVIS	SIONS	
54,138,970.75	Interest Payable		40,309,294.75
5,030,931.90	Dividend Payable		2,886,148.90
15,567,571.23	Insurance Amount Payable		17,707,676.72
132,160.00	Audit Fee Payable		132,160.00
42,480.00	Tax Audit Fee Payable		56,640.00
427,826.00	Sundry Payable & Non-Members		554,568.00
216,628.00	Unclaimed Amount Account		216,628.00
3,500,000.00	Provision for retirement obligation of	of employees	6,000,000.00
170,000.00	Provision for Income Tax		170,000.00
7,529.00	Liability for excess recovery		215,965.00
11,859,023.00	To Provision for various litigations u	inder Income tax	11,859,023.00
940,755,359.77			839,144,701.32

As per our separate report of even date annexed.

for GIANENDER & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

Chartered Accountants Firm Reg.No. 04661N

> Sd/-(G. K. Agarwal)

Partner M.No. 081603

Place : New Delhi Date : 03-08-2021

Credit Society Ltd. New Delhi as on 31.03.2021

Previous Year (Rs.)	Assets	L.M.J.	Current Year (Rs.)
	Office Equipments		
98,418.00	W.D.V as on 01-04-2020	98,418.00	
	Add- During the year	18,450.00	
		116,868.00	
	Less - Depreciation @ 15%	16,146.00	100,722.0
	Furniture & Fixtures		
58,944.00	W.D.V as on 01-04-2020	58,944.00	
	Add- During the year	-	
		58,944.00	
	Less - Depreciation @ 10%	5,894.00	53,050.0
	Computers & Software		
17,832.00	W.D.V as on 01-04-2020	17,832.00	
	Add- During the year	26,490.00	
		44,322.00	
	Less - Depreciation @ 40%	17,729.00	26,593.0
	INVESTMENTS, FIXED DEPOSITS & LOANS		
668,950,600.00	Loans to Members		267,891,500.0
100,000.00	Shares - Delhi State Coop Bank		100,000.0
100.00	Shares - Delhi State Coop Union		100.0
100.00	Shares - Delhi State Co-op. Federation		100.0
1,000.00	Shares - Delhi State Coop U&C Fed.		1,000.0
122,792,000.00	CC Acount with Delhi State Coop Bank		511,302,000.0
4,280.00	Security Deposit (Telephone)		4,280.0
	CURRENT ASSETS		
38,211,218.00	Interest Recoverable from MTNL		186,197.0
129,601.00	Late fees Recoverable on Insurance from MTNL		129,601.0
32,097,360.00	Insurance Premium - Receivables from Members		2,152,075.0
6,132,047.00	Interest Recoverable from Members		2,455,672.0
6,797,677.00	Interest Accrued on DSCOP Bank		29,141,512.0
150,000.00	Imprest with Members		150,000.0
11,859,023.00	Advance Deposit for I T Appeals		11,859,023.0
20,000.00	Advance to Others		20,000.0
46,858.00	Balance with Kotak Mahindra old Mutual Life Ins.Ltd		46,858.0
43,575,497.51	Balance with Delhi State Co-op. Bank Ltd.		1,984,893.8
2,847,329.49	Balance with Axis Bank		4,838,454.3
6,331,121.77	Balance with Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd.		5,993,830.
534,353.00	Cash in Hand		707,240.0
940,755,359.77			839,144,701.3

Sd/-(F. C. Chugh) President Sd/-(Des Raj) Hony. Secretary Sd/-(Kiran Arora) Treasurer

M.T.N.L. EMPLOYEES CO-OP. THRIFT & CREDIT SOCIETY LTD.

Room No.101, Eastern Court, Janpath, New Delhi – 110001.

Rates

Of

Fixed Deposit

AMOUNT BELOW Rs.50000/-

AMOUNT Rs.50000/- & ABOVE

FOR ONE YEAR 4.5%

5%

1/2% EXTRA FOR SENIOR CITIZEN & WIDOW

No Interest will be paid below 30 days

By Speed Post



If undelivered please return to:

M.T.N.L. Employees Coop. T&C Society Ltd.

Room No. 101, Eastern Court Building, Janpath Road, New Delhi-110001 Tel.: 011-23314505, 23325429, 23310717